
   CGCI BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2021 - 2023 
 

 President Batchelor Lynne cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
 1st Vice President Vallens Carol cgci1stvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 2nd Vice President Kelly Adele cgci2ndvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 3rd Vice President Kinney Marlene cgci3rdvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 Recording Secretary Vanderhorst Gail gg411@pacbell.net 
 Corresponding Secretary Benson Milly mildredlbenson@me.com 
 Financial Secretary Desilets Rita cgcifinancialsec@cagardenclubs.org 
 Treasurer Perko George gperko@msn.com 
 Communications Director Taylor de Murillo Kathy hildrataylor1947@gmail.com 
 Parliamentarian Pokorski Greg gregpokorski@earthlink.net 
 
Standing Committees (* Chairman)    
 Advisory Council Looper* Shane slooper@sbcglobal.net 
   Bennett Sue sue_c_bennett@att.net 
   Brune Beverly b.brune@att.net 
   Desilets Rita 4rita.desilets@gmail.com 
   Gordon Robert sloflwrs4u@aol.com 
   Migliore Krystal cgcikrystal@gmail.com 
   Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
   Tufo Elisabeth elisabethtufo@earthlink.net 
   West Julie julieawest@aol.com 
  
 Board of Trustees West* Julie julieawest@aol.com 
   Bennett Sue sue_c_bennett@att.net 
   Clayes Pat patclayes@aol.com 
   Craig Joan jpetals@charter.net 
   Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
   Slafer Alexis aslafer@ca.rr.com 
  
 Budget & Finance Desilets* Rita cgcifinancialsec@cagardenclubs.org 
   Batchelor Lynne cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
   Bennett Sue sue_c_bennett@att.net 
   Looper Shane cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
   Perko George gperko@msn.com 
   Vallens Carol cgci1stvp@cagardenclubs.org 
   West Julie julieawest@aol.com 
  
 



 
 
 Bylaws & Policy Kelly* Adele cgci2ndvp@cagardenclubs.org 
   Johnson Jeanne johnsonjeanl@yahoo.com 
   Pokorski Greg gregpokorski@earthlink.net 
   Speer George speercgcimbrshp@aol.com 
   Unrine George george.unrine@gmail.com 
   West David jdavidwest@aol.com 
  
 Flower Show Graff* Sandra sandgrf@global.net 
 Flower Show Awards Troxell Emily etroxell@sdsu.edu 
 Flower Show Judges Council Liaison Raymond Frances raymondf778@gmail.com 
 Flower Show Judges Credentials Raymond Frances raymondf778@gmail.com 
 Flower Show Schedules MacFarland Lynn vnmom1@comcast.net 
 Flower Show Symposia Troxell Emily etroxell@sdsu.edu 
  

 Nominating Clayes* Pat patclayes@aol.com 
   Benson Milly mildredlbenson@me.com 
   Blonski Nina nblonski@gmail.com 
   Costabile Roseann scvdgardenrose@att.net 
   Hoyum Carolyn hoyumshut@gmail.com 
   Malone Linda lindamalone@mac.com 
   McDougal Nancy nmcd@pacbell.net 
   Tooley Sharon djsj21643@aol.com 
   Tufo Elisabeth elisabethtufo@earthlink.net 
   Villi Carolyn caronv39@yahoo.com 
  

 Procedure Manual Kinney* Marlene cgci3rdvp@cagardenclubs.org 
   Batchelor Lynne cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
   Bates Judy JLBates5900@sbcglobal.net 
   Looper Shane cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
   Sampson Terry fireflyplus3@msn.com 
   Vallens Carol cgci1stvp@cagardenclubs.org 
  

 Strategic Planning Speer* George speercgcimbrshp@aol.com 
   Batchelor Lynne cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
   Bennett Sue sue_c_bennett@att.net 
   Kelly Adele cgci2ndvp@cagardenclubs.org 
   McKee Jane webmaster@cagardenclubs.org 
   Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
 



 Circle of Poppies Craig Joan jpetals@charter.net 
   Findley Myrtle mbfrwf@aol.com 
   Gates Helen  
   Holford Joelle showmums1933@yahoo.com 
   Hooper Rosalie leehooper@goldrush.com 
   Kimmel Gudrun gudron56@att.net 
   Schuler Hoberley hoberleys@gmail.com 
   Unrine Judy judysgarden01@gmail.com 
   Villi Carolyn caronv39@yahoo.com 
   York Pat phyork1932@aol.com 
 
District Directors    
   Arboretum Kimball Gina Rose goginago@gmail.com 
   Bay Bridges Hill Diane dwrasse@aol.com 
   Bay Ocean McDougal Nancy nmcd@pacbell.net 
   Buttes Jauregui Carol ajcarol@aol.com 
   Cascade TBA TBA TBA 
   Channel Islands Lober Darcy darcylober@gmail.com 
   Costa Verde Garcia Vicki vsgarcia98@yahoo.com 
   Desert Empire Rivera Renee renee.rivera@icloud.com 
   Diablo Foothills Dunlop Mona mdunlop@pacbell.net 
   Golden Foothills Blonski Nina nblonski@gmail.com 
   Greater Los Angeles Parrott Joyce jvparrott@yahoo.com 
   Humboldt Krenek Maria glenmarheather@yahoo.com 
   Mendo-Lake Smith Ginabelle sginabelle@gmail.com 
   Montana de Oro Fergoda Carolyn cfergoda@gmail.com 
   Orange County Gould Launa launag@cox.net 
   Palms to Pines Lang Ron rflangx25@gmail.com 
   Palomar Tooley Sharon djsj21643@aol.com 
   Roadrunner Ham Linda lindah5@usa.com 
   Sacramento River Valley Doherty Debbie debdoherty@yahoo.com 
   Sacramento River Valley Raymond Frances raymondf778@gmail.com 
   San Fernando Valley Smyser Martha mbsmyser12@gmail.com 
   Santa Clara Valley Costabile Roseann scvdgardenrose@att.net 
   Sequoia Foothills Dudley Jana janadudley@hotmail.com 
   Top O' The State Jauregui Carol (Liaison) ajcarol@aol.com 
   Valley Lode Hendrix Berni victoriousblue@yahoo.com 
   Yosemite Gateway Brooks Mary brooksr@elite.net 
 
 



Committee Chairmen    
 Amenities/Protocol Taylor de Murillo Kathy hildrataylor1947@gmail.com 
 Amenities/Protocol Benson Milly mildredlbenson@me.com 
 Anza-Borrego Desert State Park Loesch Nancy Lee nleelo@embarqmail.com 
 APS Liaison   Tufo Elisabeth elisabethtufo@earthlink.net 
 Arbor Day   Goodwin Chuck goodwin-cgci@outlook.com 
 Arboreta & Botanic Gardens Molinari Sherry sherry83.sm47@gmail.com 
 Backyard Habitat  Villi Carolyn caronv39@ahoo.com 
 Banner Orders  Gould Mike mgconsulting@cox.net 
 BC- Hotel Contracts Desilets Rita 4rita.desilets@gmail.com 
 BC- Registrar  Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
 BC- Winter Board Meeting, 2022 Desilets Rita 4rita.desilets@gmail.com 
 Black Point Garden Project Looper Shane cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
 Blue Star Memorials Unrine George george.unrine@gmail.com 
 Blue Star Memorials Lipa Shirley slipa29@att.net 
 Business Commendation & Discount Bates Judy JLBates5900@sbcglobal.net 
 Calendar, Official Benson Milly mildredlbenson@me.com 
 California State Parks Loesch Arthur loeschac@embarqmail.com 
 Certificates (Long Service) Bates Judy JLBates5900@sbcglobal.net 
 Chairmen Coordinator Kelly Adele cgci2ndvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 Climate Awareness Habriel Ward thehabs@sbcglobal.net 
 Community Beautification Goodwin Chuck goodwin-cgci@outlook.com 
 District Director  Coordinator Vallens Carol cgci1stvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 Donations Coordinator Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
 Educational Schools Finance Holford Joelle showmums1933@yahoo.com 
 Endowment Funds Promotion Jauregui Carol ajcarol@aol.com 
 Environmental School Compton Nancy ncompton43@att.net 
 Facebook/Social Media Administrator Clayes Pat patclayes@aol.com 
 Financial Advisor  Perko George gperko@msn.com 
 Garden Center Liaison Gordon Robert sloflwrs4u@aol.com 
 Garden Therapy  Wilburn Roy rwilburn@cadencesl.com 
 Gardening Study Schools Pokorski Greg gregpokorski@earthlink.net 
 Golden Gardens eNews Editor Gould Launa launag@cox.net 
 Golden Legacy Society Perko George gperko@msn.com 
 Golden Legacy Promotion Asst Van Orman Cathy ACVO@aol.com 
 Group Tax Exemption Program Bennett Sue sue_c_bennett@att.net 
 Herbs    Unrine Judy judysgarden01@gmail.com 
 Home Grown  Findley Myrtle mbfrwf@aol.com 
 Honor Book   Langford Bette blang41096@aol.com 
 Horticulture   Villi Carolyn caronv39@yahoo.com 



 Landscape Design Schools Slafer Alexis aslafer@ca.rr.com 
 Legislation/Government Compton Nancy ncompton43@att.net 
 Liability Insurance Looper Shane cgcipresident@cagardenclubs.org 
 Liability Insurance Consultant West Julie julieawest@aol.com 
 Life Memberships Wixon-Welker Carlotta lifemember@cagardenclubs.org 
 Member Award of Distinction Bates Judy JLBates5900@sbcglobal.net 
 Membership  Kinney Marlene cgci3rdvp@cagardenclubs.org 
 New Cultivars  Powers Judy judyap45@yahoo.com 
 Penny Pines   Blonski Nina nblonski@gmail.com 
 Permanent Files  Desilets Rita 4rita.desilets@gmail.com 
 Pollinators   Sampson Terry fireflyplus3@msn.com 
 Post Office Box  Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
 Presidents Project 2021-23 Pokorski Robin cgcirobin@gmail.com 
 Publicity    Goodwin Chuck goodwin-cgci@outlook.com 
 Recycling   Barry Gloria gjbarry@email.com 
 Roses    Malone Linda lindamalone@mac.com 
 Scholarships  Smyser Martha mbsmyser12@gmail.com 
 Sempervirens Fund/Big Basin Recovery Taylor de Murillo Kathy hildrataylor1947@gmail.com 
 Sempervirens Fund/Big Basin Recovery Unrine Judy judysgarden01@gmail.com 
 Stamps    Sampson Terry fireflyplus3@msn.com 
 State Pins & Miscellaneous Sales Switzer Beverly bevswitzer@aol.com 
 State Pins & Miscellaneous Sales Vanderhorst Hank gg411@pacbell.net 
 Three-Year Calendar Vanderhorst Gail gg411@pacbell.net 
 Timekeeper   Malone Linda lindamalone@mac.com 
 Vermiculture/Vermicomposting Vander Werf Paul paul_vanderwerf@yahoo.com 
 Website    McKee Jane webmaster@cagardenclubs.org 
 Writer-at-large  Compton Nancy ncompton43@att.net 
 Writer-at-large  Habriel Cheryl thehabs@sbcglobal.net 
 Writer-at-large  Wallace Ann annrwallace12@aol.com 
 Yearbook Editor  Tufo Elisabeth elisabethtufo@earthlink.net 
 Youth Coordinator Cosand Lisa sflowerplc@aol.com 
 Youth Girl Scout Liaison Schulz Mary mschulz.inc@gmail.com 
 Youth Poster Contest Tucker Charlotte ctucker@mlode.com 
 Zoom Facilitator  Vallens Carol cgci1stvp@cagardenclubs.org 

 


